RESOLUTION NO. _____ 16

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DONATION ACCEPTANCE POLICY OF THE PUBLIC ART COMMISSION OF THE PIKES PEAK REGION

WHEREAS, the Public Art Commission of the Pikes Peak Region was created by City Council Resolution No. 229-82 and recognized by City Council Ordinance No. 07-113, with a charge to act in an advisory capacity to City Council in matters concerning art in public places; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to delegate its authority to accept art work into the Outdoor Sculpture Collection of the Colorado Springs Pioneers Museum to the Public Art Commission of the Pikes Peak Region subject to the rules and restrictions included in the proposed Donation Acceptance Policy, attached hereto as an Exhibit and incorporated herein ("Donation Acceptance Policy"); and

WHEREAS, the Public Art Commission of the Pikes Peak Region has approved the attached Donation Acceptance Policy and recommends approval thereof by City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council of Colorado Springs hereby finds that the Public Art Commission of the Pikes Peak Region Donation Acceptance Policy, attached and made a part of this Resolution, is in the best interest of the City.

Section 2. The City Council of Colorado Springs hereby approves the Donation Acceptance Policy.

Section 3. The City Council of Colorado Springs hereby delegates its authority to accept art into the Outdoor Sculpture Collection of the Colorado Springs Pioneers Museum to the Public Art Commission of the Pikes Peak Region subject to the terms and conditions of the Donation Acceptance Policy.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.
DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this day of 2016.
Council President ATTEST:
ATTEOT.
Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk